

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

THE CATHOLIC BENEFITS)
ASSOCIATION LCA; THE)
CATHOLIC INSURANCE)
COMPANY; THE ROMAN)
CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF)
OKLAHOMA CITY; CATHOLIC)
CHARITIES OF THE ARCHDIOCESE)
OF OKLAHOMA CITY, INC.; ALL)
SAINTS CATHOLIC SCHOOL, INC.;)
ARCHBISHOP WILLIAM E. LORI,)
ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE)
OF BALTIMORE AND HIS)
SUCCESSORS IN OFFICE; THE)
CATHEDRAL FOUNDATION, INC.)
d/b/a CATHOLIC REVIEW MEDIA;)
VILLA ST. FRANCIS CATHOLIC)
CARE CENTER, INC.; and GOOD)
WILL PUBLISHERS, INC.)

Civil Case No. 14-CV-00240-R

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of)
the United States Department of Health)
and Human Services; UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)
HUMAN SERVICES; THOMAS E.)
PEREZ, Secretary of the United States)
Department of Labor; UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;)
JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United)
States Department of the Treasury;)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
THE TREASURY)

Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STANDING.....	2
A. Good Will Publishers Has Standing.....	2
B. The Insurance Company Has Standing.....	4
C. The Association Has Standing.....	5
III. RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT.....	6
A. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Group II Members’ Religious Exercise.....	7
B. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Group I Members’ Religious Exercise.....	12
IV. THE INTERESTS OF THIRD PARTIES.....	14
V. ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014)	13
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2013 WL 6834375 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 26, 2013)	13
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	5
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)	2, 3, 4
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....	13
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	5, 6
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	1, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	5
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	2, 16, 17, 19
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	6
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	2, 3, 4
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	5
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1441 (D.D.C. Nov. 22, 2013).....	11
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta v. Sebelius</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2014 WL 1256373 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2014)	13
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013).....	13
<i>Stormans v. Selecky</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	15

Thomas v. Review Board,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 9, 11

Truax v. Raich,
 239 U.S. 33 (1915) 5

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 10, 11, 12, 14

Zubik v. Sebelius,
 --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)..... 13

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1131 8

29 U.S.C. § 1132 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-3-178 2, 3, 4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A 8, 11

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16 8, 11

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A 8

45 C.F.R. § 147.131..... 8

45 C.F.R. § 156.50..... 8

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870..... 17

78 Fed. Reg. 39,874..... 17

78 Fed. Reg. at 39,879..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Guttmacher Institute, *State Policies in Brief: Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives*
(updated Apr. 1, 2014)..... 4

The Becket Fund, HHS Mandate Central at <http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/> (last visited on April 8, 2014) 18
